
Fall 
Semester

Spring 
Semester

Summer 
Session(s)

Total 
(duplicated)

MD 
Fundable 
(Credit)

Equated 
(Con Ed)

Total 
Fundable

Out-of-State/ 
Ineligible 
(Credit)

1946-47 95 95 * * * * 0
1947-48 116 116 * * * * 25
1948-49 151 151 * * * * 25
1949-50 219 219 * * * * 25
1950-51 189 189 * * * * 27
1951-52 168 168 * * * * 21
1952-53 132 132 * * * * 16
1953-54 133 133 * * * * 14
1954-55 213 213 * * * * 18
1955-56 348 348 * * * * 18
1956-57 341 341 * * * * 30

1957-58 365 365 225.5 225.5 19.8 27
1958-59 379 379 242.8 242.8 23.5 26
1959-60 388 388 239.1 239.1 35.3 47
1960-61 458 458 263.1 263.1 54.9 41
1961-62 503 503 302.6 302.6 73.6 52
1962-63 533 533 295.3 295.3 85.1 55
1963-64 562 562 339.9 339.9 63.6 58
1964-65 639 639 372.9 372.9 107.5 58
1965-66 751 751 431.9 431.9 152.3 70
1966-67 782 667 184 1633 445.7 445.7 184.3 89
1967-68 938 898 281 2117 543.1 543.1 218.8 118
1968-69 1096 1080 384 2560 633.8 633.8 240.0 128
1969-70 1252 1096 496 2844 819.0 819.0 227.0 137
1970-71 1324 1225 557 3106 861.6 861.6 183.4 232

1971-72 1355 1302 494 3151 864.0 864.0 166.0 215

1972-73 1424 1352 537 3313 866.0 866.0 124.0 225

Data Not 
Available

HCC HISTORICAL ENROLLMENT, FTE, AND GRADUATE TRENDS:  1946 - 2010

Data Not Available

Data Not Available

From FY 1958 to FY 1971, 
FTE was computed by 

adding the actual number of 
students enrolled for 12 or 
more credits to a full-time 
equivalent computed for 

part-time students (12 was 
used as the divisor).  FTE 
figures reported from FY 
1958 to FY 1973 were 

based on Fall Semesters 
only. From FY 1972 to FY 
1973, FTE was computed 

from the total student hours 
carried and the divisor was 

changed to 15.

*From 1946 to 1957, FTE 
was not computed for credit 

or non-credit offerings.  
Reports were based on 
"First Semester" (Fall) 

enrollment data only for this 
time period.

Fiscal 
Year Comments

Degrees/ 
Certificates 
Conferred

FTEHEADCOUNT**
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Fall 
Semester

Spring 
Semester

Summer 
Session(s)

Total 
(duplicated)

MD 
Fundable 
(Credit)

Equated 
(Con Ed)

Total 
Fundable

Out-of-State/ 
Ineligible 
(Credit)

Fiscal 
Year Comments

Degrees/ 
Certificates 
Conferred

FTEHEADCOUNT**

1973-74 1611 1499 575 3685 1014.1 220.0 1234.1 107.0 251
1974-75 1744 1712 789 4245 1093.0 286.0 1379.0 103.6 294
1975-76 1924 1897 1009 4830 1237.4 278.0 1515.4 93.7 308
1976-77 1972 1922 992 4886 1292.0 283.0 1575.0 122.3 305
1977-78 2116 2008 1139 5263 1265.0 233.0 1498.0 158.0 294
1978-79 2244 2125 915 5284 1183.0 288.0 1471.0 155.9 262
1979-80 2141 2074 1008 5223 1208.0 319.0 1527.0 159.8 259
1980-81 2242 2097 1080 5419 1234.9 326.0 1560.9 148.7 281
1981-82 2361 2293 1053 5707 1300.2 393.0 1693.2 151.4 291
1982-83 2456 2419 1146 6021 1330.2 396.0 1726.2 190.4 285
1983-84 2637 2547 1044 6228 1334.9 377.0 1711.9 197.3 315
1984-85 2497 2340 1066 5903 1268.0 494.0 1762.0 172.8 278
1985-86 2484 2374 958 5816 1234.1 583.0 1817.1 168.1 274
1986-87 2482 2294 1082 5858 1254.6 557.0 1811.6 169.5 338
1987-88 2553 2472 991 6016 1279.3 548.0 1827.3 189.7 291
1988-89 2619 2644 1139 6402 1296.0 482.3 1778.3 240.2 278
1989-90 3113 2962 1305 7380 1454.4 878.8 2333.2 301.9 333
1990-91 3379 3185 1194 7758 1507.9 933.8 2441.7 313.6 336
1991-92 3383 3045 1315 7743 1605.3 529.4 2134.7 333.4 438
1992-93 3273 3101 1033 7407 1520.4 624.8 2145.2 340.6 409
1993-94 3104 2959 986 7049 1404.4 559.1 1963.5 347.6 370
1994-95 3074 2997 1037 7108 1355.4 559.1 1914.5 372.7 394
1995-96 2993 2830 1043 6866 1291.9 412.1 1704.0 325.2 377
1996-97 3039 2960 991 6990 1341.9 463.1 1805.0 300.3 358
1997-98 3098 2897 978 6973 1340.0 581.1 1921.1 334.7 366
1998-99 2858 2629 689 6176 1281.8 613.5 1895.3 315.7 342
1999-00 2549 2468 835 5852 1205.0 533.4 1738.4 272.9 329

Beginning Fall 1973 to 
present, FTE was 

computed from the total 
student hours carried and 
the divisor was changed to 

30.
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Fall 
Semester

Spring 
Semester

Summer 
Session(s)

Total 
(duplicated)

MD 
Fundable 
(Credit)

Equated 
(Con Ed)

Total 
Fundable

Out-of-State/ 
Ineligible 
(Credit)

Fiscal 
Year Comments

Degrees/ 
Certificates 
Conferred

FTEHEADCOUNT**

2000-01 2577 2633 956 6166 1275.0 556.7 1831.7 285.5 312
2001-02 2750 2722 1072 6544 1354.3 690.6 2044.9 329.2 322
2002-03 3029 2943 1156 7128 1474.0 675.2 2149.2 381.9 344
2003-04 3377 3292 1367 8036 1674.4 607.1 2281.5 415.1 402
2004-05 3654 3493 1476 8623 1762.8 644.6 2407.4 458.9 494
2005-06 3671 3483 1700 8854 1791.0 726.1 2517.1 469.0 508
2006-07 3753 3508 1555 8816 1815.3 828.9 2644.2 477.9 561
2007-08 3882 3683 1690 9255 1944.6 850.8 2795.4 465.7 605
2008-09 4146 4103 1938 10187 2191.2 835.6 3026.8 496.9 610
2009-10 4635 4434 2287 11356 2440.0 688.8 3128.8 558.8 780

**The only consistent data source for headcount enrollment since 1946 is the CC-2 report submitted to the Maryland Higher Education Commission annually.  
Therefore, headcount is based on CC-2 submittal data, not 3rd week official data, and is not unduplicated for Summer Sessions.

From Fall 1973 to present, 
FTE was computed from 
the total student hours 

carried and the divisor was 
changed to 30.
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Fall 
Semester

% Change 
Fall to Fall

Total 
Fundable 

FTE

% Change 
Year to 

Year

Degrees/ 
Certificates 
Conferred

% Change 
Year to 

Year

1946-47 95 * * 0
1947-48 116 22.1% * * 25
1948-49 151 30.2% * * 25 0.0%
1949-50 219 45.0% * * 25 0.0%
1950-51 189 -13.7% * * 27 8.0%
1951-52 168 -11.1% * * 21 -22.2%
1952-53 132 -21.4% * * 16 -23.8%
1953-54 133 0.8% * * 14 -12.5%
1954-55 213 60.2% * * 18 28.6%
1955-56 348 63.4% * * 18 0.0%
1956-57 341 -2.0% * * 30 66.7%

1957-58 365 7.0% 225.5 27 -10.0%
1958-59 379 3.8% 242.8 7.7% 26 -3.7%
1959-60 388 2.4% 239.1 -1.5% 47 80.8%
1960-61 458 18.0% 263.1 10.0% 41 -12.8%
1961-62 503 9.8% 302.6 15.0% 52 26.8%
1962-63 533 6.0% 295.3 -2.4% 55 5.8%
1963-64 562 5.4% 339.9 15.1% 58 5.5%
1964-65 639 13.7% 372.9 9.7% 58 0.0%
1965-66 751 17.5% 431.9 15.8% 70 20.7%
1966-67 782 4.1% 445.7 3.2% 89 27.1%
1967-68 938 19.9% 543.1 21.9% 118 32.6%
1968-69 1096 16.8% 633.8 16.7% 128 8.5%
1969-70 1252 14.2% 819.0 29.2% 137 7.0%
1970-71 1324 5.8% 861.6 5.2% 232 69.3%

1971-72 1355 2.3% 864.0 0.3% 215 -7.3%

1972-73 1424 5.1% 866.0 0.2% 225 4.7%

1973-74 1611 13.1% 1234.1 42.5% 251 11.6%
1974-75 1744 8.3% 1379.0 11.7% 294 17.1%
1975-76 1924 10.3% 1515.4 9.9% 308 4.8%
1976-77 1972 2.5% 1575.0 3.9% 305 -1.0%
1977-78 2116 7.3% 1498.0 -4.9% 294 -3.6%
1978-79 2244 6.0% 1471.0 -1.8% 262 -10.9%
1979-80 2141 -4.6% 1527.0 3.8% 259 -1.1%
1980-81 2242 4.7% 1560.9 2.2% 281 8.5%
1981-82 2361 5.3% 1693.2 8.5% 291 3.6%
1982-83 2456 4.0% 1726.2 1.9% 285 -2.1%
1983-84 2637 7.4% 1711.9 -0.8% 315 10.5%

Beginning Fall 1973 to 
present, FTE was computed 
from the total student hours 
carried and the divisor was 

changed to 30.

PERCENT CHANGE
HCC HISTORICAL ENROLLMENT, FTE, AND GRADUATE TRENDS:  1946 - 2010

HEADCOUNT

*From 1946 to 1957, FTE 
was not computed for credit 

or non-credit offerings.  
Reports were based on "First 
Semester" (Fall) enrollment 

data only for this time period.

From FY 1958 to FY 1971, 
FTE was computed by 

adding the actual number of 
students enrolled for 12 or 
more credits to a full-time 

equivalent computed for part-
time students (12 was used 
as the divisor).  FTE figures 
reported from FY 1958 to FY 

1973 were based on Fall 
Semesters only. From FY 

1972 to FY 1973, FTE was 
computed from the total 

student hours carried and the 
divisor was changed to 15.

FISCAL 
YEAR COMMENTS

FTE GRADUATES
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Fall 
Semester

% Change 
Fall to Fall

Total 
Fundable 

FTE

% Change 
Year to 

Year

Degrees/ 
Certificates 
Conferred

% Change 
Year to 

Year

HEADCOUNT
FISCAL 
YEAR COMMENTS

FTE GRADUATES

1984-85 2497 -5.3% 1762.0 2.9% 278 -11.7%
1985-86 2484 -0.5% 1817.1 3.1% 274 -1.4%
1986-87 2482 -0.1% 1811.6 -0.3% 338 23.4%
1987-88 2553 2.9% 1827.3 0.9% 291 -13.9%
1988-89 2619 2.6% 1778.3 -2.7% 278 -4.5%
1989-90 3113 18.9% 2333.2 31.2% 333 19.8%
1990-91 3379 8.5% 2441.7 4.7% 336 0.9%
1991-92 3383 0.1% 2134.7 -12.6% 438 30.4%
1992-93 3273 -3.3% 2145.2 0.5% 409 -6.6%
1993-94 3104 -5.2% 1963.5 -8.5% 370 -9.5%
1994-95 3074 -1.0% 1914.5 -2.5% 394 6.5%
1995-96 2993 -2.6% 1704.0 -11.0% 377 -4.3%
1996-97 3039 1.5% 1805.0 5.9% 358 -5.0%
1997-98 3098 1.9% 1921.1 6.4% 366 2.2%
1998-99 2858 -7.7% 1895.3 -1.3% 342 -6.6%
1999-00 2549 -10.8% 1738.4 -8.3% 329 -3.8%
2000-01 2577 1.1% 1831.7 5.4% 312 -5.2%
2001-02 2750 6.7% 2044.9 11.6% 322 3.2%
2002-03 3029 10.1% 2149.2 7.4% 344 6.8%
2003-04 3377 11.5% 2281.5 6.2% 402 16.9%
2004-05 3654 8.2% 2407.4 5.5% 494 22.9%
2005-06 3671 0.5% 2517.1 4.6% 508 2.8%
2006-07 3752 2.2% 2644.2 5.0% 561 10.4%
2007-08 3882 3.5% 2795.4 5.7% 605 7.8%
2009-09 4146 6.8% 3026.8 8.3% 610 0.8%
2009-10 4632 19.3% 3128.8 11.9% 780 28.9%

From Fall 1973 to present, 
FTE was computed from the 
total student hours carried 

and the divisor was changed 
to 30.
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